
CABINET

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website.

Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.

To: Councillors Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan (Leader), 
Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy (for attention)

All other members of the Council
(for information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in The Preston Room, 
Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 4th July 2019 at 6.00 pm 
for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

21st June 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

3.  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 10

Public Document Pack

Page 1



To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

5.  QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7

The deadline for questions is noon on Wednesday, 26th June 2019.

6.  PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER CHARNWOOD CONTROL 
OF DOGS 2020

11 - 32

A report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking approval of the Notice of 
Intention and, upon expiry of the 28-day notice period, approval of the Public 
Spaces Protection Order (Charnwood Borough Council) Control of Dogs 2020 
under the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014.

Key Decision

7.  CHANGES TO BULKY WASTE COLLECTIONS 33 - 47

A report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to consider the introduction of 
charges for the collection of bulky waste from households across the Borough.

Key Decision

8.  REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 AND CARRY FORWARD OF 
BUDGET

48 - 59

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out the Revenue 
Outturn position of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 
2018/19 compared with the Original budgets and requesting budget carry forwards 
for the General Fund and the HRA.

Key Decision

9.  CAPITAL PLAN OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 60 - 68

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out total expenditure 
on the Capital Plan 2018/19 compared with the current budget and detailing those 
schemes that require carry forward of budget to 2019/20 and the provisional 
arrangements for the financing of the Plan.

Key Decision

10. ADDITIONS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2019/20 69 - 77

A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services proposing additions to the 
Council’s Annual Procurement Plan for 2019/20.

Key Decision

11. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2018/19

78 - 90

Page 2



A report of the Head of Strategic Support informing the Cabinet and providing a 
public record of the Council’s health and safety performance in 2018/19.

12. EXEMPT INFORMATION

It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

13. DISPOSAL OF CHARNWOOD CAMPUS OPTION AND SALE OF 
ADJOINING LAND

An exempt report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services to consider the 
disposal of the Council’s option in land at Charnwood Campus and an adjoining 
piece of land, circulated to members.

Notification was given on 5th June 2019 that the public could potentially be 
excluded during this item since exempt or confidential information could be 
considered.  No representations regarding considering this item in exempt session 
have been received.

Key Decision

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS AND PUBLIC ACCESS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leics
LE11 2TZ

Page 3



Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 4



1 Cabinet - 6th June 2019
Published - 7th June 2019

CABINET
6TH JUNE 2019

PRESENT: The Leader (Councillor Morgan)
The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Poland, Rollings, Smidowicz, Taylor and Vardy

Councillor Hunt

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: None 

The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control.

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

2. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No announcements were made.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

Mr M. Hunt – Low Carbon Heating Systems in New Developments

Noting that the Chancellor has directed that no gas heating boilers should be installed 
in new developments from 2025 and further noting that current large scale 
developments in the Borough are likely to extend beyond that date, does the authority 
have powers in law or by planning conditions to require low carbon heating systems 
earlier in current long term developments, such as West of Loughborough, or future 
developments prior to 2025?

Page 5

Agen
[...]
odies are identified to which the Council 
can make appointments.

Reasons 

1. To ensure that the Council is represented appropriately on outside bodies.

2. To ensure that the Council is represented appropriately on charitable 
organisations.

3. To ensure that appointments can be made without unnecessary delay and to end 
appointments which are no longer required.

8. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it was considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting.

9. REVENUES AND BENEFITS - FUTURE SERVICE DELIVERY OPTIONS 

Considered an exempt report of the Head of Customer Experience to review the future 
service delivery options for the Revenues and Benefits Service and approve a final 
option to be implemented (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Hunt, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
detailing the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes).  

Page 9



6 Cabinet - 6th June 2019
Published - 7th June 2019

The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its valuable pre-decision scrutiny work.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 9E 
2019/20);

2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons

1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 9E 2019/20). 

2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 14th June 2019 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on 14th June 2019.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.

Page 10



  

CABINET – 4TH JULY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
Lead Member: Councillor Margaret Smidowicz 

 
Part A 

 
 

ITEM  6 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (‘PSPO’) – CHARNWOOD 
CONTROL OF DOGS 2020  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the Notice of Intention and upon expiry of the 28-day notice period 
to approve the Public Spaces Protection Order (Charnwood Borough Council) Control 
of Dogs 2020 under the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 
2014. 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That the Notice of Intention, attached in Appendix A, be approved and issued. 

 
2. That if there are no objections the draft Public Spaces Protection Order 

(‘PSPO’), attached at Appendix B be approved as drafted after the expiry of the 
28 days’ notice period. 

 
3. That the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Lead Member 

for Regulatory Services, be given delegated authority to amend and make the 
Order if there are only minor alterations required. 
 

4. That the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Regulatory Services, be given delegated authority to make revisions and 
amendments to the Order in response to future requests for additional dog 
controls (for requests which cover no more than one ward). 

 
5. That the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Lead Member 

for Regulatory Services, be given delegated authority to extend the Order if 
there are no major changes required to the Order at the renewal time (January 
2023). 
 

6. That the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Regulatory Services, be given delegated authority to authorise staff at 
Parish/Town Councils or other organisations, as deemed appropriate, to issue 
fixed penalty notices for dog control offences. 
  

Reasons   
 
1. To inform the public about the content of the proposed PSPO and give a formal 

opportunity for them to raise objections and comments. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  

2.&3. To vary the PSPO under the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, to address anti-social behaviour issues relating to dog control 
and to ensure the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces. 

 
4. To enable relevant revisions to the PSPO subject to evidence of dog control 

issues in an area (revisions impacting on more than one Ward will require 
Cabinet approval). 

 
5. To enable renewal of the PSPO if there are no major changes required. 
 
6. To assist Town/Parish Councils and other suitable organisations in the ability 

to offer an enhanced enforcement service in addition to the provision from the 
Council. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
This action meets with the Council’s value for working together: ‘We work together as 
one council and in partnership with openness and integrity’. It also meets with the 
Council’s value ‘Pride in Charnwood’: ‘We take pride in our work and Borough always 
striving for improvement’. 
 
The PSPO also contributes to achieving the main objectives within the Corporate Plan 
2016-2020 ‘Every Resident Matters’ and ‘Delivering Excellent Services’. 
 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 was introduced in October 
2014.  The Act introduced Public Spaces Protection Orders to last for up to 3 years. 
 
The Council currently has a PSPO which started in January 2017.  The PSPO can last 
for up to 3 years so a consultation was undertaken so 
[...]
SPO and publishing 

on website if decision to make 

   

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Notice of Intention – Charnwood Borough Council Dog 

Control 
Appendix B   Draft Public Spaces Protection Order – Charnwood 
    Borough Council Dog Control 2020 
Appendix C   Equality Impact Assessment  
 
  

Page 18



  

APPENDIX A - Notice of Intention 
 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
DATED 

 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER   

DOG CONTROL – CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

Notice is hereby given that Charnwood Borough Council (‘the Council’) proposes for 
the purposes of reducing antisocial behaviour in relation to dog control to vary a Public 
Spaces Protection Order under Section 61 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 and of all other enabling powers. 
 
The Council would like to seek your views on the proposed Notice of Intention 
to vary an order.  This Notice outlines the details of the proposed variations to 
the Order in red Ink in the schedules on page 2 and 3.  Any comments and/or 
objections should be sent in writing or by email to the correspondence address 
below.  
 
At the closure of the formal consultation period, Charnwood Borough Council will 
review all comments/objections and will decide on whether to vary the order or an 
alternative in part or in full. 
 
The Public Spaces Protection Order will seek to address anti-social behaviour issues 
relating to dog control across the Borough of Charnwood.  
 
The majority of dog owners are responsible and display effective dog control but there 
are some occasions where additional controls are necessary to ensure all people in 
control of dogs are acting responsibly. 
 
The Council takes the health and well-being of the residents very seriously, and seeks 
to promote a healthy, safe environment for all residents, protecting them from anti-
social behaviour in the form of dog control issues. These issues incl
[...]
Part A 
 

ITEM  7 CHANGES TO BULKY WASTE COLLECTIONS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the introduction of charges for the collection of bulky waste from 
households across the Borough.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That a charge for all household bulky waste collections covered within the 

Environmental Services Contract from October 2019 is approved, to be 
reviewed 12 months after implementation.   

 
2. That the charge of £20.00 per bulky collection (up to 3 items per collection) is 

agreed and that there will be no limit on the number of collections per household 
per year.  

 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure that some of the contract costs are offset by the income generated 

while the total number of collections remain within the contract arrangements 
and to enable how the charge is operating in practice to be assessed.  

 
2. To ensure that the charge is in line with the regional and national levels.  
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 allow authorities to charge for items that do 
not fit in the receptacle provided for collecting Household Waste. 
 
The provision of bulky waste collections is discretionary for local authorities. Many 
councils provide a service for large waste items, and most choose to charge a fee to 
recover some/all of the associated costs. Nationally there are only 15 councils that do 
not charge for the provision of this service. Locally, only this Council and Leicester City 
Council currently operate free bulky waste collections. 
 
The Council approved the 2019/20 budget at its meeting of 21st February 2019. The 
budget stated that the Council would increase its income by £30k through the 
implementation of bulky waste charges from October 2019. This report outlines how 
the increased income will be achieved.  
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
Subject to all necessary approvals, the charges are proposed to come into ef
[...]
neral Fund 
and £484.7K for the HRA. 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That the Revenue Outturn positions of the General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account for 2018/19 be noted. 
 
2. That carry forwards of budgets amounting to £39k for the General Fund and 

£484.7k for the HRA be approved, funded from the General Fund Working 
Balance and HRA Balance in 2019/20 as detailed in paragraph 32 and 33 
below.  

 
Reasons  
 
1. To enable the information to be used when considering future budgets and 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
2. To enable the budgets to be carried forward to cover costs of committed 

services in 2019-20. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Financial resources are required to carry out all the aims and strategies of the 
Council. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
This report will be considered by the Corporate Services Committee on 25th June 
2019. The budget amounts to be carried forward, if approved and subject to there 
being no call-in, will be added to the 2019/20 budget.  
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



Financial Implications 
 
The financial implication of this report is that, if the carry forward requests are 
approved, there will be an additional use of funding in 2019/20 of £39k General 
Fund and £484.7k HRA.  There are sufficient reserves to cover these requests 
from within the overall General Fund revenue budget and HRA budget. This is 
effectively a transfer of resources from one year to another. 
 
Risk Management  
 
There are no specific risks associated with the decisions requested. 
 
 
Key Decision:   Yes 
 
Background Papers:  None 
    
Officer to Contact:   Lesley Tansey 

Acting Head of Finance & Property Services 
01509 634828 

     lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 49

mailto:lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 
Background - Outturn for General Fund and HRA 
 


[...]
 (minute 14), plus subsequent reports 
on 13th September 2018 (minute 32), 13th December 2018 (minute 64) and 
14th March 2019 (minute 99).  In addition, the report details those schemes that 
require carry forward of budget to 2019/20 and the provisional arrangements 
for the financing of the Plan. 
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That the outturn position for 2018/19 be noted and that the carry forward 

of project budgets totalling £1,079,800 be approved. 
 
2. That the provisional financing of the Plan set out in Table 2 be noted. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. To enable projects to be completed. 
 
2.    To indicate how the Plan is likely to be financed. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Capital Plan is fundamental to all strategic aims of the Council. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The decision will come into effect immediately (subject to Call-in). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission will have the opportunity to consider this report for 
pre-decision scrutiny on 1st July 2019.  The report will also be available for 
scrutiny by the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee at its first meeting on 
25th June 2019.  
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications of the recommendations are covered in the body of 
this report. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



 
Risk Management 
 
The risks associated with the decisions Cabinet is asked to make and proposed 
actions to mitigate those risks are set out below: 
  
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
 
 
Key Decision:  Yes 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officers to Contact:  Lesley Tansey 
    Acting Head of Finance and Property Services 

01509 634828 
lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

Page 61

mailto:lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
Background  
 
1. The Capital Plan for 2018/19 was reported to Cabinet on the 5th July 2018 

and, following amendments between S
[...]
 various buildings 

 OJEU Procedure Yes 01/08/2020 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 77



CABINET – 4TH JULY 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
Lead Member: Councillor James Poland 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 11 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018-19 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To inform Cabinet and provide a public record of the Council’s health and safety 
performance.  
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Cabinet note the Council’s health and safety performance over the preceding 
year as set out in Part B of this report.    
 
Reason   
 
It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute of 
Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public bodies to 
publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The Management of Health 
and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all employers to review their health and 
safety management system. Since 2015 the Council has employed BS OHSAS 18001: 
“Occupational Health & Safety Management Systems” as its base system for 
managing health and safety. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
 The Council’s Corporate Health and Safety Policy states: “Members of the Cabinet 
and other elected members shall ensure that suitable resources are made available 
and take necessary strategic direction to discharge the Council’s health and safety 
responsibilities and monitor, via reports, the overall performance of the Council’s health 
and safety management systems.” 
 
This report also supports the following themes in the Corporate Plan: 
 
1. Every Resident Matters by ensuring that our all of our sites and services, are 

safe to use for all residents. 
 
2. Delivering Excellent Services by continuously looking for ways to deliver 

services more efficiently by reducing the costs of accidents, insurance claims 
and streamlining our arrangements for complying with health and safety law. 

 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
Th

Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

CABINET
4TH JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley)
Councillors Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Smidowicz and Vardy

Councillor Hunt

Chief Executive
Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Strategic Support
Head of Regulatory Services
Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces
Procurement Manager
Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
(Leicestershire County Council)
Democratic Services Officer (LS)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Morgan, Poland, Rollings and Taylor

The Deputy Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound 
recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised 
that, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under 
the Council’s control.

10. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

11. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

No announcements were made.

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed. 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 

No questions had been submitted.

14. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER CHARNWOOD CONTROL OF DOGS 
2020 



2 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking approval of the 
Notice of Intention and, upon expiry of the 28-day notice period, approval of the Public 
Spaces Protection Order (Charnwood Borough Council) Control of Dogs 2020 under 
the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (item 6 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Hunt, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).

The Head of Regulatory Services assisted with consideration of the report.  He wished 
to make minor amendments to Appendix A of his report as follows:

First paragraph to be amended to read:

Notice is hereby given that Charnwood Borough Council (‘the Council’) proposes for 
the purposes of reducing antisocial behaviour in relation to dog control to extend and 
vary a Public Spaces Protection Order under Section 60 and 61 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and of all other enabling powers.

Second paragraph to be amended to read:

The Council would like to seek your views on the proposed Notice of Intention to 
extend and vary an order. This Notice outlines the details of the proposed variations to 
the Order in red ink on page 2.  Any comments and/or objections should be sent in 
writing or by email to the correspondence address below.   

The Head of Regulatory Services also reported verbally the comments in respect of 
this matter made by the Loughborough Area Committee at its meeting on 19th June 
2019.  Overall, the Committee had supported the proposals.

RESOLVED

1. that the Notice of Intention, attached at Appendix A to the report of the Head of 
Regulatory Services and as amended above, be approved and issued;

2. that, if there are no objections, the draft Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO), 
attached at Appendix B to the report of the Head of Regulatory Services, be 
approved as drafted after the expiry of the 28 days’ notice period;

3. that the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing, be given 
delegated authority to amend and make the Order if there are only minor 
alterations required;

4. that the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing, be given 
delegated authority to make revisions and amendments to the Order in response 
to future requests for additional dog controls (for requests which cover no more 
than one ward);



3 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

5. that the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing, be given 
delegated authority to extend the Order if there are no major changes required to 
the Order at the renewal time (January 2023);

6. that the Head of Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Lead 
Member for Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing, be given 
delegated authority to authorise staff at Parish/Town Councils or other 
organisations, as deemed appropriate, to issue fixed penalty notices for dog 
control offences;

7. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons  

1. To inform the public about the content of the proposed PSPO and give a formal 
opportunity for them to raise objections and comments.

2.&3. To vary the PSPO under the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, to address anti-social behaviour issues relating to dog 
control and to ensure the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces.

4. To enable relevant revisions to the PSPO subject to evidence of dog control 
issues in an area (revisions impacting on more than one Ward will require 
Cabinet approval).

5. To enable renewal of the PSPO if there are no major changes required.

6. To assist Town/Parish Councils and other suitable organisations in the ability to 
offer an enhanced enforcement service in addition to the provision from the 
Council.

7. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

15. CHANGES TO BULKY WASTE COLLECTIONS 

Considered a report of the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to consider the 
introduction of charges for the collection of bulky waste from households across the 
Borough (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Hunt, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report detailing the 
Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed with 
these minutes).

The Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED



4 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

1. that a charge for all household bulky waste collections covered within the 
Environmental Services Contract from October 2019 is approved, to be reviewed 
6 months after implementation;  

2. that the charge of £20.00 per bulky collection (up to 3 items per collection) is 
agreed and that there will be no limit on the number of collections per household 
per year; 

3. that alternative methods of disposing of bulky waste be promoted and advertised 
widely by the Council;

4. that delegated authority be given to the Head of Cleansing and Open Spaces to 
introduce a scheme for waiving the above charge in cases of exceptional 
hardship, with details of that scheme to be agreed in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead Member for Performance of Major Contracts;

5. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons

1. To ensure that some of the contract costs are offset by the income generated 
while the total number of collections remain within the contract arrangements and 
to enable how the charge is operating in practice to be assessed. 

2. To ensure that the charge is in line with the regional and national levels. 

3. To make residents aware of the alternatives.

4. To ensure that residents in such circumstances can use the service, if needed.

5. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

16. REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 AND CARRY FORWARD OF BUDGET 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out the 
Revenue Outturn position of the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
for 2018/19 compared with the Original budgets and requesting budget carry forwards 
for the General Fund and the HRA (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the Revenue Outturn positions of the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for 2018/19 be noted;

2. that carry forwards of budgets amounting to £39k for the General Fund and 
£484.7k for the HRA be approved, funded from the General Fund Working 



5 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

Balance and HRA Balance in 2019/20 as detailed in paragraph 28 in Part B of 
the report of the Head of Finance and Property Services. 

Reasons 

1. To enable the information to be used when considering future budgets and the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2. To enable the budgets to be carried forward to cover costs of committed services 
in 2019/20.

17. CAPITAL PLAN OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services setting out total 
expenditure on the Capital Plan 2018/19 compared with the current budget and 
detailing those schemes that require carry forward of budget to 2019/20 and the 
provisional arrangements for the financing of the Plan (item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the outturn position for 2018/19 be noted and that the carry forward of 
project budgets totalling £1,079,800 be approved;

2. that the provisional financing of the Plan set out in Table 2 in Part B of the report 
of the Head of Finance and Property Services be noted.

Reasons  

1. To enable projects to be completed.

2. To indicate how the Plan is likely to be financed.

18. ADDITIONS TO ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2019/20 

Considered a report of the Head of Finance and Property Services proposing 
additions to the Council’s Annual Procurement Plan for 2019/20 (item 10 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

The Procurement Manager assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that the contracts, over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A to the 
report of the Head of Finance and Property Services, be let in accordance with 
Contract Procedure Rules;



6 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

2. that the contracts, over £75,001 and up to £500,000, listed in Appendix B to the 
report of the Head of Finance and Property Services, be let in accordance with 
Contract Procedure Rules.

Reason  

1.&2. To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with contract 
procedure rules.

19. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support informing the Cabinet and 
providing a public record of the Council’s health and safety performance in 2018/19 
(item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Strategic Support and the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Manager 
(Leicestershire County Council) assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED that the Council’s health and safety performance over the preceding 
year, as set out in Part B of the report of the Head of Strategic Support, be noted.   

Reason  

It is considered good practice by the Health and Safety Executive, the Institute of 
Directors and the Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents for public bodies to 
publish an annual report on health and safety performance. The Management of 
Health and Safety at Work regulations 1999 require all employers to review their 
health and safety management system. Since 2015 the Council has employed BS 
OHSAS 18001: “Occupational Health & Safety Management Systems” as its base 
system for managing health and safety.

20. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting.

21. DISPOSAL OF CHARNWOOD CAMPUS OPTION AND SALE OF ADJOINING LAND 

Considered an exempt report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services to 
consider the disposal of the Council’s option in land at Charnwood Campus and an 
adjoining piece of land (item 13 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Councillor Hunt, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
detailing the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes).  



7 Cabinet - 4th July 2019
Published - 5th July 2019

The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its valuable pre-decision scrutiny work, 
both in respect of this item and items considered earlier in the meeting.

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services assisted with consideration of the report.

RESOLVED

1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 21E 
2019/20);

2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.

Reasons

1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 21E 2019/20). 

2.   To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission.

NOTES:

1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on 12th July 2019 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2nd 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on 12th July 2019.

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Cabinet.


